
 
 

 

 2025         Hfx No. 538745 

  

 

 SUPREME COURT OF NOVA SCOTIA 

  

IN THE MATTER OF the Companies Creditors Arrangement Act R.S.C.,1985, c. 

C- 36, as amended (the “CCAA”) 

 

AND IN THE MATTER OF an application by Blue Lobster Capital Limited, 
3284906 Nova Scotia Limited, 3343533 Nova Scotia Limited and 4318682 Nova 
Scotia Limited (collectively, the “Applicants”) for relief under s. 11 of the CCAA 
and other relief. 
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(October 21, 2025) 
 

O’KEEFE SULLIVAN 
80 Elizabeth Avenue, Suite 
202 St, John’s, NL A1A 
1W7 
 
Darren O’Keefe 
Email: dokeefe@okeefesullivan.com  
 
Wayne Myles 
Email: wmyles@okeefesullivan.com 
 
Counsel for the Applicants 
 

KSV RESTRUCTURING INC. 
220 Bay Street, Suite 1300 
Toronto, ON M5J 2W3 
 
Bobby Kofman 
Email: bkofman@ksvadvisory.com  
 
Mitch Vininsky 
Email: mvininsky@ksvadvisory.com  
 
Tony Trifunovic 
Email: ttrifunovic@ksvadvisory.com 
 
The Monitor 
 

RECONSTRUCT LLP 
80 Richmond Street West – Suite 1700 
Toronto, ON M5H 2V6 
 
Sharon Kour 
Email: skour@reconllp.com 
 
Natasha Rambaran 
Email: nrambaran@reconllp.com 

 
Counsel for the Monitor 
 

STEWART MCKELVEY 
600-1741 Lower Water Street 
Halifax, NS B3J 0J2 
 
 Maurice P. Chiasson, KC 
 Email: mchiasson@stewartmckelvey.com  
 
 Sara Scott 
 Email: sscott@stewartmckelvey.com  
 
 Colton Smith 
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Counsel to Royal Bank of Canada 
 



 
 

 

ERNST & YOUNG INC. 
Benjamin Place 
11 Englehart Street, Suite 200 
Dieppe, NB E1A 7Y7 
 
Steven J. McLaughlin 
Email: 
Steven.J.McLaughlin@parthenon.ey.com  
 
Drew MacCormack 
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Drew.Maccormack@parthenon.ey.com 

MCINNES COOPER 
1969 Upper Water Street, Suite 1300  
Halifax, NS B3J 3R7 
 
 Stephen Kingston 
 Email: 
 stephen.kingston@mcinnescooper.com   

 
  

 
 

TESLA MOTORS ULC 
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TORONTO, ON M3A 1C6 
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1969 Upper Water Street, Suite 1300 
Halifax, NS B3J 3R7 
 
Christopher MacIntyre 
Email: chris.macintyre@mcinnescooper.com  
 
Recognized Agent 
 

TOYOTA CREDIT CANADA 
80 Micro Court, Ste. 200 
Markham, ON L3R 9Z5 
 

COX & PALMER 
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1500-1625 Grafton Street 
Halifax, NS B3J 3E5 
 
Gavin MacDonald 
Email: gmacdonald@coxandpalmer.com 
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PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CANADA INC. 
/ LOCATIONS DE CAMIONS PENSKE 
CANADA INC. 
7405 East Danbro Crescent 
Mississauga, ON L5N 6P8 
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Montreal, PQ H3G 1J1 
 
Robert Eidinger 
Email: robert.eidinger@eidinger.ca  
 

BURGE LAND SERVICES LIMITED 
185 Milltown Rd. 
Old Barns, NS B6L 1M3 

O’BLENIS LAW 
179 Foord Street 
Stellarton, NS B0K 1S0  
 
Ray O’Blenis 
Email:  ray@oblenislaw.com  
 



 
 

 

SHELL CANADA PRODUCTS 
LIMITED 
2000 Barrington Street, Suite 1101-C 
Halifax, NS B3J 3K1 

CREWS AUTOMOTIVE INCORPORATED 
1917 Drummond Road 
Westville, NS B0K 2A0 
 
Kenneth Crews 
Email: kennycrews@yahoo.ca 

 
SAINT-FAMILLE WINES 
LIMITED  
c/o SUZANNE CORKUM 
6240 Pepperell St 
Unit 406 
Halifax NS B3H 2N9 
 
Suzanne Corkum 
Email: scorkum43@gmail.com 
 
Tracy Lake 
Email: tracylake2021@gmail.com 
 

ATLANTIC CANADA OPPORTUNITIES 
AGENCY (ACOA) 
 
Email: recovery-recouvrement@acoa-
apeca.gc.ca 

PATTERSON LAW 
2100-1801 Hollis Street 
Halifax, NS B3J 3N4 
 
 
Paul Radford, KC 

  Email: pradford@pattersonlaw.ca  
 
Counsel for Kevin 
Alexander Rice, Daniel 
Ronald Allen, and Tracey 
Lynn Allen 

ATLANTICA LAW GROUP 
99 Water Street 
Windsor, NS B0N 2T0 
 
Michael MacKenzie 
Email: mmackenzie@atlanticalaw.ca  
 

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 
Insolvency Intake Centre 
Shawinigan – Sud National Verification and 
Collections Centre 
4695 Shawinigan-Sud Boulevard 
Shawinigan, QC G9P 5H9 
 
Deanna Frappier, KC 
Email: deanna.frappier@justice.gc.ca 

 
Caitlin Ward 
Email: caitlin.ward@justice.gc.ca  

STEWART MCKELVEY 
600-1741 Lower Water Street 
Halifax, N.S. B3J 0J2 
 
David Wedlake 
Email: dwedlake@stewartmckelvey.com 
 
Counsel to James Roue Beverage Company 

 OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF 
BANKRUPTCY 
1505 Barrington Street, 16th Floor Halifax, NS 
 
Email: ic.osbccaa-laccbsf.ic@canada.ca 
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